

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MUNEER AWAD,)	
)	Case No. CIV-10-1186-M
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
PAUL ZIRIAX, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
UNITED STATES BORDER CONTROL,
UNITED STATES BORDER CONTROL FOUNDATION,
LINCOLN INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND EDUCATION, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Of Counsel:
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

KEVIN CALVEY* (Bar No. 16190)
4244 Cherry Hill Lane
Oklahoma City, OK 73120
(405) 808-0041
kevincalvey@gmail.com

**Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

November 16, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI. 1

BACKGROUND. 1

ARGUMENT

I. THE PLAINTIFF HAS NO STANDING TO BRING THIS CASE. 2

II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MEET THE FOUR-PART TEST REQUIRED TO
SUPPORT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 8

 A. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 8

 B. Plaintiff Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm. 15

 C. The Balance of the Equities Is Against the Plaintiff. 16

 D. The Public Interest Favors Defendants. 17

CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Article III, Section 2. 3
First Amendment.. . . . 6, 8, 9, 13, 15

Cases

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984).. 3
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).. 13
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).. 15
Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).. 13
Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952).. 13
Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).. 8
Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 363 U.S. 190 (1960).. 13
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971).. 9
Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).. 5
S.D. v. M.J.R. 415 N.J. Super. 417 (Sup. Ct., Aplt. Div., 2010).. 10, 11, 12
Valley Forge College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).. 4
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1872).. 13
Winsness v. Yocom, 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006).. 5

Miscellaneous

74 Opinions of the Maryland Attorney General 19 (1989).. 17

Center for Security Policy, Shariah: The Threat to America (2010). 15

Maxim Lott, “Advocates of Anti-Shariah Measures Alarmed by Judge’s Ruling,”
 FoxNews.com, August 5, 2010. 12

“Talaq uttered by Muslim man on cellphone valid,” The Times of India,
 November 15, 2010. 11
